

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****CRMP No. 1018 of 2019**PRIYAM SINGH **versus** STATE OF CHHATTISGARH**Order Sheet**

07/01/2026	<p>Mr. Vikram Dixit, Advocate appears on behalf of Ms. Seema Dixit, counsel for the petitioner.</p> <p>Ms. Anuradha Jain, Dy. Govt. Advocate for the State/respondent No.1.</p> <p>The matter is listed for orders on default.</p> <p>It is very sorry state of affairs that even after lapse of six years, the counsel for the petitioner has not cured the default(s) as pointed out by the Registry, therefore, the counsel for the petitioner is granted one day time to remove the said default(s), failing which, this CRMP shall stand dismissed automatically without reference to the Bench.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Sd/- <b>(Naresh Kumar Chandravanshi)</b> <b>Judge</b></p> <p>Ravi Mandavi</p>