



2026:CGHC:17296

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR**CRMP No. 1018 of 2019**

1 - Priyam Singh D/o Mangal Ram Aged About 26 Years R/o Ramanujganj, Police Station- Ramanujganj, District- Balrampur- Ramanujganj, Chhattisgarh., District : Balrampur, Chhattisgarh

... Petitioner(s)**versus**

1 - State Of Chhattisgarh Through Station In- Charge, Police Station- Ajk Surajpur, District- Surajpur, Chhattisgarh., District : Surajpur, Chhattisgarh

2 - Bhuleshwari Tiwari @ Sapna D/o Narmada Tiwari Aged About 37 Years R/o Village- Nareshpur, Police Station- Surajpur, District- Surajpur, Chhattisgarh., District : Surajpur, Chhattisgarh

3 - Narmada Tiwari S/o Late Amarjeet Tiwari Aged About 60 Years R/o Village- Nareshpur, Police Station- Surajpur, District- Surajpur, Chhattisgarh., District : Surajpur, Chhattisgarh

... Respondents

For Petitioner : Mr. Vikram Dixit, Advocate on behalf of Ms. Seema Dixit, Advocate.

For State : Mr. Anant Bajpai, Panel Lawyer.

Hon'ble Shri Justice Narendra Kumar Vyas**Order On Board****15.04.2026**

1. This Cr.M.P. has been preferred under Section 378 (4) of the Cr.P.C. for grant of leave to appeal.
2. Heard on admission.
3. The petition being arguable is admitted for hearing.
4. I have heard learned counsel for the petitioner and perused the judgment passed by the trial Court as well as related documents.



5. Considering the fact that the legally issued caste certificate has been placed on record by the petitioner to prove the caste of the victim, as such, the leave as prayed for by the counsel for the petitioner, is granted.
6. Registry is directed to register the present Cr.M.P. under the head of “**Acquittal Appeal**”.
7. After registration of acquittal appeal, issue notice to respondents No. 2 & 3 by ordinary course as well as by registered mode within a week. Process fee be paid within a week.
8. In view of the above, the present Cr.M.P. stands disposed of.
9. List the acquittal appeal on **16th June, 2026**.

Sd/-
(Narendra Kumar Vyas)
Judge